CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$21,685) FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT RELATED PROGRAMS AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$21,685) IN UNMATCHED GRANT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM FOR THIS PURPOSE

Page 1 of 2

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

Total

WHEREAS, the Concord Police Department has received notification from the Unites States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Assistance, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, that we have been awarded a grant in the amount of twenty-one thousand, six hundred and eighty-five dollars (\$21,685); and

WHEREAS, the Concord Police Department desires to procure police equipment and training in the amount of \$10,843; and

WHEREAS, there is no match required for accepting these funds; and

WHEREAS, the Concord Police Department is entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Merrimack to pass through the remaining \$10,842 to the County; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2021 adopted budget, therefore section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

Ι.	The sum of	\$21,685
	be and is hereby appropriated as follows:	
	Grants and Donations Fund	
	Equipment / Professional Development	\$10,843
	Due to Merrimack County	\$10,842

\$21,685

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$21,685) FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT RELATED PROGRAMS AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$21,685) IN UNMATCHED GRANT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM FOR THIS PURPOSE

Page 2 of 2

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

Grants and Donations Fund
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance grant\$21,527

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage